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PLANNING AND ZONING AND COUNTY COUNCIL INFORMATION SHEET 

Planning Commission Public Hearing Date April 22nd, 2021 

 

Application: The Estuary at Oyster Rock (2020-15) 

 

Applicant:  Roger Gross, Merestone Consultants, Inc 

   33516 Crossing Avenue 

   Lewes, DE 19958  

    

Owner:  John David Vincent and Judy Vincent 

   6185 SW 56th St 

   Davie, FL 33314 

    

Site Location:  North side of current Oyster Rock Subdivision and accessed off 

Sandbar Court  

    

Current Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR-1) Zoning District  

 

Proposed Use:  21 Single Family Lots as an AR-1 Standard Subdivision   

  

Comprehensive Land  

Use Plan Reference:   Low Density Area 

 

Councilmanic 

District:  Mr. Schaeffer  

 

School District: Cape Henlopen School District   

 

Fire District:  Lewes Fire Company  

 

Sewer: On-Site Septic  

 

Water:    Tidewater Utilities 

 

Site Area:   28.8 +/- acres 

 

Tax Map ID.:   235-16.00-45.01 
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Sussex County, Delaware 
Technical Advisory Committee 

 

Comment Sheet 

************************************************************************************ 

   

   

    

 DATE OF REVIEW:   October 21, 2020        

                     

 

 REVIEWING AGENCY: Delaware State Fire Marshal’s Office, Sussex Office 

   

 INDIVIDUAL REVIEWERS: Duane T. Fox, CFPS, CFPE, CFI, Asst. Chief Technical Services 

 Dennett E. Pridgeon, CFPS, CFPE, CFI, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist 

 Jefferson L. Cerri, CFI, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist 

 Desiree B. McCall, CFI, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist 

 

 AGENCY PHONE NUMBERS:  302-856-5298, Fax:  302-856-5800 

 

 RE: ESTUARY AT OYSTER ROCK (2020-15) 

 

 
 The reasons and conditions applied to this project and their sources are itemized below: 

******************************************************************************************************* 

 

At the time of formal submittal, the applicant shall provide; completed application, fee, and three sets of plans 

depicting the following in accordance with the Delaware State Fire Prevention Regulation (DSFPR): 

 

a. Fire Protection Water Requirements:  

➢ Where a water distribution system is proposed for single-family dwellings it shall be capable of 

delivering at least 500 gpm for 1-hour duration, at 20-psi residual pressure.  Fire hydrants with 

1000 feet spacing on centers are required.  (One & Two- Family Dwelling) 

➢ Where a water distribution system is proposed for the site, the infrastructure for fire protection 

water shall be provided, including the size of water mains for fire hydrants and sprinkler 

systems. 

 

b. Fire Protection Features: 

 

c. Accessibility 

➢ All premises, which the fire department may be called upon to protect in case of fire, and which 

are not readily accessible from public roads, shall be provided with suitable gates and access 

roads, and fire lanes so that all buildings on the premises are accessible to fire apparatus.  This 

means that the access road to the subdivision from Sand Bar Court must be constructed so fire 

department apparatus may negotiate it. 

➢ Fire department access shall be provided in such a manner so that fire apparatus will be able to 

locate within 100 ft. of the front door. 



➢ Any dead end road more than 300 feet in length shall be provided with a turn-around or cul-de-

sac arranged such that fire apparatus will be able to turn around by making not more than one 

backing maneuver. The minimum paved radius of the cul-de-sac shall be 38 feet. The dimensions 

of the cul-de-sac or turn-around shall be shown on the final plans. Also, please be advised that 

parking is prohibited in the cul-de-sac or turn around. 

➢ The use of speed bumps or other methods of traffic speed reduction must be in accordance with 

Department of Transportation requirements. 

➢ The local Fire Chief, prior to any submission to our Agency, shall approve in writing the use of 

gates that limit fire department access into and out of the development or property. 

 

d. Gas Piping and System Information: 

➢ Provide type of fuel proposed, and show locations of bulk containers on plan. 

 

e. Required Notes: 

➢ Provide a note on the final plans submitted for review to read “ All fire lanes, fire hydrants, and 

fire department connections shall be marked in accordance with the Delaware State Fire 

Prevention Regulations” 

➢ Proposed Use 

➢ Alpha or Numerical Labels for each building/unit for sites with multiple buildings/units 

➢ National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Construction Type 

➢ Maximum Height of Buildings (including number of stories) 

➢ Note indicating if building is to be sprinklered 

➢ Name of Water Provider 

➢ Letter from Water Provider approving the system layout 

➢ Provide Road Names, even for County Roads 

 

Preliminary meetings with fire protection specialists are encouraged prior to formal submittal.  Please call for 

appointment.  Applications and brochures can be downloaded from our website:  

www.statefiremarshal.delaware.gov, technical services link, plan review, applications or brochures. 

 

 

 

THIS DOCUMENT IS INFORMATIONAL ONLY, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY 

TYPE OF APPROVAL FROM THE DELAWARE STATE FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE 

http://www.statefiremarshal.delaware.gov/
http://www.statefiremarshal.delaware.gov/


DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 COMMENTS FOR 

 T.A.C./PLUS MEETING 

 OF October 21, 2020 

 

Lands of 2020-15 The Estuary at Oyster Rock 

Tax Map # 235-16.00-45.01 

SCR 264 

Sussex County 

 

TAC Review 2020-15 The Estuary at Oyster Rock 

 

 

 

1. Please refer to the “Development Coordination Manual” manual for the design of the 

subdivision streets and/or entrance. The website for the manual is the following;  

 

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml?dc=changes 

 

2. For all projects, any sub-station and/or wastewater facilities will be required to have 

access from the internal subdivision street with no direct access to the State maintained 

highway. 

 

3. For all projects, a 20-foot wide buffer will be required from the edge of the stormwater 

management pond to the ultimate right-of-way of the County road. The ultimate right-of-

way is based on the functional classification of the road. 

 

4. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.2.5.1.2: Frontage Easements, a 15-foot wide permanent easement will need to 

be established across the property frontage. The location of the easement shall be outside 

the limits of the ultimate right-of-way for this road. The following note is required, “A 

15-foot wide permanent easement is hereby established for the State of Delaware, as 

per this plat.” 

 

5. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.2.5: Dedication of Right-Of-Way and Easements, Figure 3.2.5-a Minimum 

Standards for Total Roadway Right-Of-Way, the project shall be subject to dedicate 

right-of-way in accordance to the minimum standards. 

 

6. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manuals”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.2.4.1: Subdivision Street Right-Of-Way Monuments, right-of-way monuments 

are recommended to be furnished and placed along the private subdivision street. 

 

7. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.2.4.2; Frontage Road Right-of-Way Monumentation, concerning the right-of-

way markers being placed to provide a permanent reference for re-establishing the right-

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml?dc=changes


of-way and property corners along frontage roads. Due to the right-of-way dedication, 

show and note the property corners markers that will need to be installed. 

 

 

8. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.5.5: Transit Facilities, transit facilities requirements shall be followed as 

required by DTC or DelDOT. 

 

9. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, under Chapter 3; Record Plan 

Design, Section 3.2.5.1.1 – Easements, if this development is proposing a neighborhood 

sign/structure, then a permanent easement shall be established at the entrance. The 

easement shall be located outside of any existing and/or proposed right-of-way. It will 

also need to be verified that the sign/structure does not pose a sight distance and/or safety 

hazard. 

 

10. Metes and bounds and total areas need to be shown for any drainage easements. A 

minimum 20-foot wide drainage easement must be provided for storm drainage systems, 

open or closed, that fall outside the existing right-of-way or the drainage/utility 

easement. These easements shall be shown and noted on record plan.  

 

11. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.5: Connectivity, connectivity requirements shall be followed for all 

development projects having access to state roads or proposing DelDOT maintained 

public road for subdivisions. Private or municipal streets should follow the local land use 

agency’s requirements for connectivity. 

 

12. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.4.2.1: Record Plan Content, the traffic generation diagram is required. See 

Figure 3-4-2-a: Traffic Generation Diagram for what is required. 

 

13. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.4.2: Record Plan Submittal Requirements, adjacent existing features are 

required to be shown in accordance with Figure 3.4.2-b. 

 

14. It will need to be noted on the Record Plan the type of off-site improvements and when 

the off-site improvements are warranted for this project. 

 

15. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 2 – Traffic Analysis and 

Improvements, it will need to be determined if a Traffic Impact Study (T.I.S.), Area-

Wide Study Fee or a Traffic Operational Analysis (T.O.A.) will be required. 

 

16. As per the Delaware State Strategies for Policy and Spending Map, this project is located 

within Investment Level III or IV. Referring to the Departments Shared-Use 

Path/Sidewalk Policy a project an all Level III and Level IV areas are required to install a 

path/sidewalk along the property frontage if the project abuts to an existing facility. If the 

project does not abut an existing facility, it will be at the Subdivision Engineer’s 



discretion. No fee in lieu of construction will be required. 

 

 

a. Projects in all Level area that generate 2,000-trips or greater are required to 

install a path/sidewalk along the property frontage. 

 

 

17. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual” under Chapter 5; Design 

Elements, Section 5.2.5 – Subdivision and Commercial Entrance Design Guidelines – 

Intersection Corner Radii, a separate turning template plan shall be provided to verify 

vehicles can safely enter/exit the entrance. The entrance shall be designed for the largest 

vehicle using the entrance. 

 

18. Please check to determine if any utilities will need to be relocated as part of this project. 

 

19. Standard General Notes have been updated and posted to the DelDOT Website. Please 

begin using the new versions. The notes can be found at the following website under the 

Guidance tab; 

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml 

 

20. All PLUS/TAC comments shall be addressed prior to submitting the plans for review. 

 

21. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 6 – Construction 

Administration, Section 6.4.3: Commercial Entrances – Inspection and Acceptance, 

Figure 6.4.3-a: Construction Inspection Responsibilities, determine if the project is a 

Level 1 or Level 2 project and if an inspection agreement will be required. 

 

22. The Auxiliary Lane Spreadsheet has been posted to the DelDOT website. Use this 

spreadsheet to determine if auxiliary lanes are warranted. The Auxiliary Lane 

Spreadsheet can be found at the following website under the Forms tab; 

 http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml 

 

23. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual” under Chapter 5; Design 

Elements, Section 5.4 – Sight Distance, a sight distance triangle is required.  A 

spreadsheet has been developed to assist with this task and can be found on the following 

website under the Forms tab; 

 

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml 

 

24. Please refer to the “Development Coordination Manual” Chapter 3;  Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.4.1 Commercial or Major Residential Subdivisions – Record Plan Application 

Process, concerning if a pre-submittal meeting is required. 

 

25. Effective August 1, 2015, all new and resubmittals shall be uploaded via the PDCA with 

any fees paid online via credit card or electronic check (ACH). The design firm making 

the submittal must create the project in the PDCA and upload all the required items to 

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml
http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml
http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml


allow DelDOT to start the review process. Our website offers more detailed information, 

including links to guidance about creating PDCA submittals.  This information can be 

found at the following website under the PDCA section; 
 

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml 

 

26. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.4.2: Record Plan Submittal Requirements, an Initial Stage review fee shall be 

assessed to this project. 

 

27. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 3 – Record Plan Design, 

Section 3.4: Commercial or Major Residential Subdivisions, a record plan shall be 

prepared prior to issuing “Letter of No Objection”. The Record plan submittal shall 

include the items listed on the Critical Items for Acceptance:  Record Plan document that 

can be found at the following website under the Guidance tab; 

 

https://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml 

 

28. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 4 – Construction Plans, 

Section 4.3: Subdivision Construction Plan Submittal Requirements, the Construction 

Stage review fee shall be assessed to this project. 

 

29. Referring to the “Development Coordination Manual”, Chapter 4 – Construction Plans, a 

subdivision/entrance plan shall be prepared prior to issuing subdivision/entrance 

approval.  The Entrance/Construction/Subdivision plan submittal shall include the items 

listed on the Critical Items for Acceptance:  Entrance/Construction/Subdivision Set Plans 

document that can be found at the following website under the Guidance tab; 

 

https://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml 

http://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml
https://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml
https://www.deldot.gov/Business/subdivisions/index.shtml


 

 
 
 

 

 

 

December 23, 2020 

 

 

Nick Torrance, Planner I 

Planning & Zoning Commission  

P.O. Box 417 

Georgetown, Delaware 19947 

 

 

Subject: Preliminary Plans for The Estuary at Oyster Rock Subdivision 

 

Dear Mr. Torrance, 

 

Thank you for providing preliminary plans for The Estuary at Oyster Rock subdivision submitted by 

Merestone Consultants, Inc. The plans submitted to our section dated September 5, 2019 are sufficient to 

meet the Sussex County Planning and Zoning Forested Buffer Ordinance.  

 

The Delaware Forest Service recommends the plans reflect tree planting specifications and that the ISA 

ANSI A300 best management practices are followed for newly installed trees. DFS recommends planting 

a 70/30 mix of hardwood and evergreen tree species.  There are several tree species that are not 

recommended for planting in the state due to their invasive nature or the susceptibility to pests and 

diseases. These species are listed on our department website.  

 

The Delaware Forest Service has no further comment to The Estuary at Oyster Rock preliminary 

subdivision plans dated September 5, 2019 at this time. 

                 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at taryn.davidson@delaware.gov.  
 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Taryn Davidson 

Urban Forestry Program  

Delaware Forest Service 

 

mailto:taryn.davidson@delaware.gov


FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS:

DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 SHEET NO. SP-1

SHEET INDEX:

COVER PLAN

PRELIMINARY RECORD PLAN

SHEET NO. SP-1

SHEET NO. SP-2

PARCEL ID NO.:

SITUATE IN

235-16.00-45.01

SITE LOCATION PLAN

SCALE: 1"=150'

SUSSEX COUNTY * STATE OF DELAWARE

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

I, ROGER A. GROSS, P.E. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AND THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS

BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF

REPRESENTS GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF

THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

ROGER A. GROSS, P.E.                                                                                                                   DATE:

MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC.

33516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1

LEWES, DE 19958

(302) 226-5880

REVISED 7 APRIL 2021 PER SUSSEX P & Z REVIEW 4/5/2021

MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC.   2020
C

33516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1

FIVE POINTS SQUARE

LEWES, DE 19958

PHONE: 302-226-5880

5215 W. WOODMILL DRIVE

WILMINGTON, DE 19808

PHONE: 302-992-7900

FAX: 302-992-7911

DEVELOPER'S CERTIFICATION

I, JOHN DAVID VINCENT HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE LEGAL OWNER OF THE

PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, THAT THE PLAN WAS MADE AT MY DIRECTION,

THAT I ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAME TO BE MY ACT, AND DESIRE THE PLAN TO BE

DEVELOPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

________________________________________________________________________

JOHN DAVID VINCENT                                                                                        DATE:

6185 SW 56TH STREET

DAVIE, FL 33314

PHONE: (954) 540-4632

PLAN #:23389N-329971

PARCEL I.D. NO. * 235-16.00-45.01

DEED REFERENCE * DB 3704, PG 12

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT * AR-1 (AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL)

PROPOSED ZONING DISTRICT * AR-1 (AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL)

SEWAGE DISPOSAL * INDIVIDUAL ONSITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM

SEWERAGE IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DELAWARE STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL.

WATER SUPPLY     * TIDEWATER UTILITIES, INC.

                                        WATER IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DELAWARE STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL AND

THE DELAWARE DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

WATERSHED * DELAWARE BAY

OWNER/DEVELOPER * JOHN DAVID VINCENT & JUDY VINCENT

6185 SW 56TH STREET

DAVIE, FL 33314

PHONE: (954) 540-4632

LOCAL LAND USE AGENCY * SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

HORIZONTAL DATUM * NAD 83 (NA 2011, EPOCH 2010)

VERTICAL DATUM * NAVD '88

EXISTING USE * VACANT PARCEL

PROPOSED USE * RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION

NO. OF LOTS * 1 EXISTING, 21 PROPOSED

LOT AREA RATIONALE * GROSS AREA = 28.80 ACRES (100.00%)

AREA IN SINGLE FAMILY LOTS = 15.97 ACRES (55.46%)

AREA DEDICATED TO PRIVATE STREETS =   3.04 ACRES (10.57%)

AREA IN PRIVATE OPEN SPACE/STORMWATER =   9.78 ACRES (33.97%)

(AREA IN REGULATED WETLANDS =   2.70 ACRES)

(AREA IN ONSITE POND =   0.32 ACRES

(AREA RESERVED FOR COMMUNITY AREA =   0.52 ACRES)

HEIGHT, AREA & * MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT (FT.)=    42

BULK TABLE MINIMUM LOT SIZE (S.F.) = 32,670 (1)

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FT.) =   100

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH (FT.) =   100

MINIMUM FRONT YARD (FT.) =    30(2 & 3)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD (FT.) =    15

MINIMUM REAR YARD (FT.) =    20

INVESTMENT LEVEL AREA * INVESTMENT LEVEL 4

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NO. * OYSTER ROCK ROAD (ROAD NO. 264) (LOCAL ROAD)

1. Minimum lot sizes for lots using a wastewater disposal system located entirely on that

lot and generally defined as an on-site septic system.

2. Any lot fronting on a subdivision street and not fronting on a numbered road shown on

the General Highway Map for Sussex County of 1964, as revised January of 1979,

shall have a setback of not less than 30 feet.

3. There shall be a front yard of at least 15 feet on the side street of a corner lot.

STATE FIRE MARSHAL NOTES *

1. All fire lanes, fire hydrants, and fire department connections shall be marked in

accordance with the Delaware State Fire Prevention Regulations.

2. Buildings will not be sprinklered.

3. Maximum building height will be 42 feet (3 stories).

4. NFPA Construction Type will be TYPE  V (111) (Wood Frame).

LOCATION MAP  SCALE: 1"= 4,000'

SITE

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF DELAWARE STATE HIGHWAY

DEPARTMENT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,  DATED AUGUST 2020 AND THE DELAWARE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK, DATED FEBRUARY 2019 AND ALL

AMENDMENTS THERETO.

2. OYSTER ROCK, PHASE 3 SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS FOR OYSTER ROCK SUBDIVISION AS RCORDED IN DEED BOOK 2793, PAGE 89, et seq IN

ACCORDANCE WITH A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT A SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION SHALL BE DATED AND RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR

SUSSEX COUNTY NO LATER THAN JANUARY 1, 2023.

3. FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF STREET AND ROAD IMPROVEMENTS,  SURFACE DRAINAGE FACILITIES, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FACILITIES, SANITARY

SEWER FACILITIES, WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WHICH MAY BE APPLICABLE REFER TO THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

FOR OYSTER ROCK SUBDIVISION (DEED BOOK 2793, PAGE 058, et seq.).

4. THE STREETS WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION ARE TO REMAIN PRIVATE AND ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY MINIMUM STANDARDS.

5. MAINTENANCE OF THE STREETS WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER, THE PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION OR BOTH.

WHEN ALL LOTS ARE PURCHASED, THE PROPERTY OWNERS WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE INTERIOR STREETS.  THE STATE ASSUMES NO

RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUTURE MAINTENANCE OF THE STREETS.

6. WHEN LAND BEING SUBDIVIDED CONTAINS WETLANDS, EITHER STATE OR FEDERAL, THE DEEDS FOR THOSE LOTS SHALL CONTAIN A DISCLOSURE STATEMENT THAT READS

"THIS SITE CONTAINS REGULATED WETLANDS.  ACTIVITIES WITHIN THESE WETLANDS MAY REQUIRE A PERMIT FROM THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND/OR THE

STATE OF DELAWARE."

7. THIS PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF LAND USED PRIMARILY FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES ON WHICH NORMAL AGRICULTURAL USES AND ACTIVITIES

HAVE BEEN AFFORDED THE HIGHEST PRIORITY USE STATUS.  IT CAN BE ANTICIPATED THAT SUCH AGRICULTURAL USES AND ACTIVITIES MAY NOW OR IN THE FUTURE

INVOLVE NOISE, DUST, MANURE AND OTHER ODORS, THE USE OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS AND NIGHTTIME FARM OPERATIONS. THE USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THIS

PROPERTY IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED ON ACCEPTANCE OF ANY ANNOYANCE OR INCONVENIENCE WHICH MAY RESULT FROM SUCH NORMAL AGRICULTURAL USES AND

ACTIVITIES.

8. THIS DRAWING DOES NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.  ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS THERETO APPURTENANT.

9. EXISTING UTILITIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, ARE SHOWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS

RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT "MISS UTILITY" 1-800-282-8555 (3) THREE DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IN ORDER TO VERIFY AND ALLOW FOR THEIR LOCATION AND DEPTH

IN THE FIELD.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND MAINTAIN UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE. ANY AND ALL DAMAGES

DONE TO EXISTING UTILITIES DUE TO HIS/HER NEGLIGENCE SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY AND COMPETENTLY REPAIRED AT HIS/HER EXPENSE.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE ALL TREES ON THE SITE EXCEPT WHERE NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT PROPOSED BUILDINGS, UTILITIES, DRIVEWAYS, OR PARKING

AREAS.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, LICENSING AND INSURANCE REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

13. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLETELY AND ADEQUATELY CONTROL WATER PRESENT IN THE EXCAVATION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WATER REMOVED FROM EXCAVATIONS, IN SUCH A MANNER AS SHALL NOT CAUSE DAMAGE TO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROPERTY OR TO ANY PORTION

OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS OR CAUSE ANY IMPEDIMENT TO THE USE OF ANY AREA BY THE PUBLIC, IF APPLICABLE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THE NECESSARY DEWATERING WELL PERMITS FROM THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DNREC PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

14. NO DEBRIS WILL BE BURIED ON THIS SITE.

15. PLAN LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO UNLESS  OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

16. ALL FIRE LANES, FIRE HYDRANTS, AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

17. PORTIONS OF THIS SITE ARE LOCATED WITHIN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD; ZONE "AE" WITH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED TO BE 8 FEET AND 9 FEET; AS DESIGNATED ON THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 10005C0186 K, LAST REVISED

MARCH 16, 2015. ALL DEVELOPMENT AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVIES WITHIN THE DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONE SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

FLOODPLAIN STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS SET FORTH BY SUSSEX COUNTY.

18. NO SITE PREPARATION, SITE DISTURBANCE, EXCAVATION OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL TAKE PLACE UNTIL ALL PERMITS HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED BY THE

DEVELOPER AND THE SITE PLAN HAS BEEN APPROVED AND RECORDED, IF APPLICABLE.

19. THE BOUNDARY FOR THIS PROPERTY IS THE RESULT OF A SURVEY PREPARED BY MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED NOVEMBER 2016.

20. A PORTIONS OF THIS SITE LIE WITHIN A GOOD AND FAIR GROUDWATER RECHARGE PROTECTION AREA AS SHOWN ON THE WATER SUPPLY, WELLHEAD & EXCELLENT

RECHARGE AREAS MAP FOR SUSSEX COUNTY AND THEREFORE THOSE AREAS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 89-7.  EXCELLENT GROUNDWATER

RECHARGE AREAS.

21. THE PARCEL IS NOT LOCATED IN A WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA AS DEFINED WITHIN  CHAPTER 89 SOURCE WATER PROTECTION  OF THE SUSSEX COUNTY CODE.

22. THE LANDSCAPE AND/OR FOREST BUFFERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 MONTHS FROM THE DATE SITE WORK IS AUTHORIZED TO COMMENCE, AS DOCUMENTED BY A

NOTICE TO PROCEED LETTER FROM THE COMMISSION.

23. THE LAND DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HEALTH AND SURVIVAL OF THE TREES, INCLUDING REGULAR NECESSARY WATERING FOR A MINIMUM OF 2 YEARS

OR UNTIL SUCH LATER DATE AS THE MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES  ARE TRANSFERRED TO A CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION; PROVIDED, HOWEVER THAT THE DEVELOPER

SHALL REPLACE AND TREES THAT DIE DURING THE MINIMUM 2 YEAR DEVELOPER MAINTENANCE PRIOR TO TRANSFERRING MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES  TO A

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION.

24. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS TO HOW THE LANDSCAPE / FORESTED BUFFERS ARE TO BE MAINTAIN IN PERPETUITY, SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

AND/OR CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION DOCUMENTS.

25. COPYRIGHT  ©  2020 MERESTONE CONSULTANTS,  INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. NO PART OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE REPRODUCED BY PHOTOCOPYING,  RECORDING OR BY

ANY OTHER MEANS, OR STORED, PROCESSED, OR TRANSMITTED IN OR BY ANY COMPUTER OR OTHER SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF

MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC. COPIES OF THIS PLAN WITHOUT COLORED INK SIGNATURE AND A RAISED IMPRESSION SEAL ARE NOT VALID.

26. THE SIDEWALKS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER, THE PROPERTY OWNERS OR BOTH WITHIN THIS SITE. SUSSEX COUNTY ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THE FUTURE MAINTENANCE OF THE SIDEWALKS.

GENERAL NOTES:  Record Plan                      (*Last revised March 21, 2019)

1. Private streets constructed within this subdivision shall be maintained by the Developer, the property owners within this subdivision or both (Title 17 §131). DelDOT assumes no

responsibilities for the future maintenance of these streets.

2. The sidewalk shall be the responsibility of the Developer, the property owners or both within this subdivision. The State of Delaware assumes no responsibility for the future

maintenance for the sidewalk.

3. All lots shall have access from the internal subdivision street.

4. Driveways will not be permitted to be placed at catch basin locations.

5. To minimize rutting and erosion of the roadside due to on-street parking, driveway and building layouts must be configured to allow for vehicles to be stored in the driveway beyond

the right-of-way, without interfering with sidewalk access and clearance.

WETLANDS "A" DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE A1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 286892.2500

E 711508.1620

WETLANDS "B"DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE B1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 287406.0040

E 711850.4370

POND DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE C1

 BEING LOCATED AT:

N 287165.9350

E 711855.5370
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WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES / WETLANDS CERTIFICATION

I, KENNETH W. REDINGER,  CERTIFY THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS EVALUATED FOR WATERS OF THE UNITED

STATES, INCLUDING WETLANDS, SUBJECT TO THE U.S. AMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS REGULATORY PROGRAM.

ON-SITE INVESTIGATIONS WERE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 1987 CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLANDS

DELINEATION MANUAL IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS

WETLANDS DELINEATION MANUAL : ATLANTIC AND GULF COASTAL PLAIN REGION, VERSION 2.0 (NOVEMBER 2010)

AND ASSOCIATED REGULATORY GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS. THE DELINEATION HERE SHOWN, IN MY BEST

PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE LIMITS OF FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATED WATERS OF

THE UNITED STATE, INCLUDING WETLANDS, WITHIN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE BOUNDARY OF STATE

REGULATED WETLANDS WAS OBTAINED FROM THE DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL STATE REGULATED WETLANDS MAP DNR434

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

KENNETH W. REDINGER, PROFESSIONAL WETLAND SCIENTIST #2126         DATE:

P.O. BOX 479

HORNTOWN, VA 23395

PHONE: (757) 894-7032

KWREDINGER @GMAIL.COM

SUSSEX COUNTY APPROVALS

________________________________________________________________________

PRESIDENT OF THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL                                      DATE

_________________________________________________________________________

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION                                                             DATE

(NOT TO SCALE)

NOTES

PAVING HOT MIX TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS- SECTION 401.
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MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC.   2020
C

SCALE: 

DRAWN BY: DATE: SHEET#:

FOR PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS:

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS:

LANDS OF JOHN DAVID VINCENT

SITUATE IN:

TAX PARCEL #:

BROADKILL HUNDRED * SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE

235-16.00-45.01

5215 WEST WOODMILL DRIVE

WILMINGTON, DE 19808

PH: 302-992-7900

FAX: 302-992-7911

35516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1

FIVE POINTS SQUARE

LEWES, DE 19958

PH: 302-226-5880

05 SEPTEMBER 2019

PLAN #: 23389N-329971

HMG
SP-2

PRELIMINARY RECORD SUBDIVISION PLAN

(APPLICATION #2020-15)

1" = 60'

 ROGER A. GROSS, P.E.  (DE REGISTRATION NO. 7842)                                                       DATE:
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PREPARED FOR:

DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 SHEET NO. WLA-1

SHEET INDEX:

WETLANDS DELINEATION COVER PLAN

WETLANDS DELINEATION PLAN

SHEET NO. WLA-1

SHEET NO. WLA-2

PARCEL ID NO.:

SITUATE IN

235-16.00-45.01

SITE LOCATION PLAN

SCALE: 1"=150'

SUSSEX COUNTY * STATE OF DELAWARE

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

I, ROGER A. GROSS, P.E. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN

THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AND THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN PREPARED

UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF REPRESENTS GOOD

ENGINEERING PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

ROGER A. GROSS, P.E.                                                                                                                   DATE:

MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC.

33516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1

LEWES, DE 19958

(302) 226-5880

REVISED 6 APRIL 2021 WETLANDS SCIENTIST REVIEW 4/5/2021

MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC.   2020
C

33516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1

FIVE POINTS SQUARE

LEWES, DE 19958

PHONE: 302-226-5880

5215 W. WOODMILL DRIVE

WILMINGTON, DE 19808

PHONE: 302-992-7900

FAX: 302-992-7911

T-BAR FOUND

PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

CAPPED REBAR FOUND

PLAN #:23389N-329965

WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES / WETLANDS CERTIFICATION

I, KENNETH W. REDINGER,  CERTIFY THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS EVALUATED FOR WATERS OF THE UNITED

STATES, INCLUDING WETLANDS, STATES THAT MAY BE SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER SECTION 404 OF THE

CLEAN WATER ACT AND TITLE 7 CHAPTER 66 OF THE DELAWARE CODE. AN ON-SITE INVESTIGATION WAS

CONDUCTED BETWEEN AUGUST 7 AND AUGUST 24, 2019, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 1987 COPRS OF ENGINEERS

WETLANDS DELINEATION MANUAL AND THE REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLANDS

DELINEATION MANUAL: ATLANTIC AND GULF COASTAL PLAIN REGION, VERSION 2.0 (NOVEMBER 2010). IN MY BEST

PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THE DELINEATION HERE SHOWN ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE LIMITS OF FEDERAL

AND STATE REGULATED WATERS OF THE UNITED STATE, INCLUDING WETLANDS, WITHIN THE SUBJECT

PROPERTY.

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

KENNETH W. REDINGER, PROFESSIONAL WETLAND SCIENTIST #2126         DATE:

P.O. BOX 479

HORNTOWN, VA 23395

PHONE: (757) 894-7032

KWREDINGER @GMAIL.COM

PARCEL I.D. NO. * 235-16.00-45.01

DEED REFERENCE * DB 3704, PG 12

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT * AR-1 (AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL)

WATERSHED * DELAWARE BAY

OWNER/DEVELOPER * JOHN DAVID VINCENT & JUDY VINCENT

6185 SW 56TH STREET

DAVIE, FL 33314

PHONE: (954) 540-4632

LOCAL LAND USE AGENCY * SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

HORIZONTAL DATUM * NAD 83 (NA 2011, EPOCH 2010)

VERTICAL DATUM * NAVD '88

SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY * SUSSEX COUNTY LIDAR, 2019

LOCATION MAP  SCALE: 1"= 4,000'

SITE

WETLANDS BOUNDARY

EXISTING LOT NUMBER

UPLANDS DATA POINT

WETLANDS DATA POINT

SFHA SFHASPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

WETLANDS AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL PARCEL AREA = 28.80 Acres

TOTAL UPLANDS = 25.08 Acres

POND AREA =   0.32 Acres

TOTAL WETLANDS =   3.40 Acres

a. PFO WETLANDS "A" 0.68 Acres

b. PFO WETLANDS "B" 2.02 Acres

(Includes 0.39 Acres of State Regulated Wetlands)

c. PFO WETLANDS "D" 0.70 Acres

1. PFO Wetlands A & B; "Adjacent Palustrine Forested Wetland Subject

TO U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers Regulatory  Program Under (a)(4) of

the Navigable Waters Protection Rule 33 CFR 328.3."

2. PFO WETLANDS A & B; "Palustrine Forested Wetland Not Subject to

U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers Regulatory  Program Under Exclusion

(b)(1)) of the Navigable Waters Protection Rule 33 CFR 328.3."

3. POND; Pond Not Subject to U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers Regulatory

Program Under Exclusion (b)(8) of  the  Navigable Waters Protection

Rule 33 CFR 328.3."
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MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC.   2020
C

SCALE: 

DRAWN BY: DATE: SHEET#:

FOR PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS:

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS:

LANDS OF JOHN DAVID VINCENT

SITUATE IN:

TAX PARCEL #:

BROADKILL HUNDRED * SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE

235-16.00-45.01

5215 WEST WOODMILL DRIVE

WILMINGTON, DE 19808

PH: 302-992-7900

FAX: 302-992-7911

35516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1

FIVE POINTS SQUARE

LEWES, DE 19958

PH: 302-226-5880

05 SEPTEMBER 2019

PLAN #: 23389N-329965

HMG
WLA-2

WETLANDS DELINEATION SURVEY

1" = 80'

WETLANDS "A" DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE A1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 286892.2500

E 711508.1620

WETLANDS "B" DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE B1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 287406.0040

E 711850.4370

POND DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE C1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 287165.9350

E 711855.5370

WETLANDS "D" DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE D1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 285618.5830

E 711668.9910

 ROGER A. GROSS, P.E.  (DE REGISTRATION NO. 7842)                                                       DATE:

WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES / WETLANDS CERTIFICATION

I, KENNETH W. REDINGER, CERTIFY THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS EVALUATED FOR WATERS OF THE UNITED

STATES, INCLUDING WETLANDS, STATES THAT MAY BE SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER SECTION 404 OF THE

CLEAN WATER ACT AND TITLE 7 CHAPTER 66 OF THE DELAWARE CODE. AN ON-SITE INVESTIGATION WAS

CONDUCTED BETWEEN AUGUST 7 AND AUGUST 24, 2019 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 1987 COPRS OF ENGINEERS

WETLANDS DELINEATION MANUAL AND THE REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLANDS

DELINEATION MANUAL: ATLANTIC AND GULF COASTAL PLAIN REGION, VERSION 2.0 (NOVEMBER 2010). IN MY BEST

PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THE DELINEATION HERE SHOWN ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE LIMITS OF FEDERAL

AND STATE REGULATED WATERS OF THE UNITED STATE, INCLUDING WETLANDS, WITHIN THE SUBJECT

PROPERTY.

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

KENNETH W. REDINGER, PROFESSIONAL WETLAND SCIENTIST #2126         DATE:

P.O. BOX 479

HORNTOWN, VA 23395

PHONE: (757) 894-7032

KWREDINGER @GMAIL.COM

"STATE REGULATED WETLANDS"

DELINEATION TABLE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR LINE E1

BEING LOCATED AT:

N 287465.8343

E 711896.9343

WETLANDS AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL PARCEL AREA = 28.80 Acres

TOTAL UPLANDS = 25.08 Acres

POND AREA =   0.32 Acres

TOTAL WETLANDS =   3.40 Acres

a. PFO WETLANDS "A" 0.68 Acres

b. PFO WETLANDS "B" 2.02 Acres

(Includes 0.39 Acres of State Regulated Wetlands)

c. PFO WETLANDS "D" 0.70 Acres

1. PFO Wetlands A & B; "Adjacent Palustrine Forested Wetland Subject

TO U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers Regulatory Program Under  (a)(4) of

the Navigable Waters Protection Rule 33 CFR 328.3."

2. PFO WETLANDS A & B; "Palustrine Forested Wetland Not Subject to

U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers Regulatory Program Under Exclusion

(b)(1)) of the Navigable Waters Protection Rule 33 CFR 328.3."

3. POND; Pond Not Subject to U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers Regulatory

Program Under  Exclusion (b)(8) of  the  Navigable Waters Protection

Rule 33 CFR 328.3."
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Kenneth W. Redinger Environmental Services  
P.O. Box 479 / Horntown, Virginia 23395 
Phone: (757) 894-7032 / E-mail: kwredinger@gmail.com 
 
April 9, 2021 
 
Sergovic, Carmean, Weidman, McCarthy & Owens, P.A. 
25 Chestnut Street 
Georgetown, Delaware 19947 
 
Attn:  Mr. John Sergovic, Jr., Esq.  
Re: Wetland Delineation Update, The Estuary at Oyster Rocks Residential Subdivision  

Parcel 2-35-16-45.01 (28.80 Acres), Milton, Broadkill Hundred, Sussex County, DE 
 Property Owners: Mr. & Mrs. John David Vincent 
 
Mr. Sergovic, 
 
On behalf of the property owners, Mr. & Mrs. John David Vincent, Kenneth W. Redinger 
Environmental Services has evaluated the subject parcel for: a. Waters of the United States, 
including wetlands subject to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Regulatory Program 
under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA), b. the Delaware Department of Natural 
Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section under 
Title 7 Chapter 66 of the Delaware Code, and c. wetland buffer requirements per Section 115-193 
of the Sussex County Code.   
 
On-site investigations were conducted within the subject parcel by Kenneth W. Redinger 
Environmental Services between August 7 and August 24, 2019 to delineate wetland boundaries 
in accordance with the 1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual and the Regional 
Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Atlantic and Gulf Coastal 
Plain Region, Version 2.0 (November 2010) and associated regulatory guidance. 
 
A total of 3.40 acres of wetlands were identified within the subject parcel by Kenneth W. Redinger 
Environmental Services during the on-site investigations. Of the total wetland acreage, 2.70 acres 
are palustrine forest wetlands adjacent to Crooked Creek that includes 0.39 acres of state regulated 
tidal wetlands, and 0.70 acres of isolated palustrine forested wetlands. The remaining 25.39 acres 
were classified as uplands. The proposed wetland boundaries are depicted on the attached Wetland 
Delineation Plan by Merestone Consultants, Inc. dated September 5, 2019 (revised April 7, 2021).  
 
In light of policy changes implemented by the Navigable Waters Protection Rule (NWPR) 
published in the April 21, 2020 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 33 Chapter II Part 328 
and becoming effective on June 22, 2020, the 2.70 acres of palustrine forested wetlands adjacent 
to Crooked Creek (Wetlands A & B) are jurisdictional for the purposes of Section 404 of the Clean 
Water Act based on their surface water connection to the traditionally navigable waters of 
Broadkill River and Delaware Bay.  
 
A total of 0.39 acres of tidally influenced State Regulated Wetlands, regulated under Title 7 
Chapter 66 of the Delaware Code, are present within Wetland B in the northern portion of the 
subject parcel. Section 115-193 of the Sussex County Code (attached) requires a 50-foot buffer 
from State Regulated Wetlands.  



 
Mr. John Sergovic, Jr., Esq. 
April 9, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
The 0.70 acres of isolated palustrine forested wetlands located in the southeastern portion of the 
property, most of which is off the property, is non-jurisdictional for the purposes of Section 404 
of the Clean Water Act as there is no significant nexus to Traditional Navigable Waters.  
 
The abandoned irrigation pond is also exempt for regulation under Section 404 of the Clean Water 
Act classified as non-jurisdictional as it is an isolated man-made feature constructed in uplands. 
 
A request for an Approved Jurisdictional Determination has been made to the Philadelphia District 
USACE to confirm the limits and jurisdictional status of wetlands within the subject parcel. A 
copy of the letter will be provided to your office upon its issuance.  No site disturbance, including 
the removal of any vegetation, will be initiated prior to the receipt of the Jurisdictional 
Determination from the USACE.  
 
Please contact me with any questions you may have concerning this project. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kenneth W. Redinger 
Professional Wetland Scientist #2126 
 
 
Attachments:  Wetland Delineation Plan dated September 5, 2019 (Revised April 7, 2021) 

















































































M E R E S T O N E  
Consultants, Inc. 

 

Civil Engineers - Land Surveyors - Site Planners 

 

The Extra Measure People” 

33516 Crossing Avenue, Unit 1, Lewes, DE 19958 - (302) 226-5880  

5215 West Woodmill Drive, Suite 38 - Wilmington, DE 19808 - (302) 992-7900 - Fax (302) 992-7911 
 

 
 
 
12 April 2021 
 
Lauren DeVore, Planner III    Via email: lauren.devore@sussexcountyde.gov 
Sussex County Planning & Zoning 
2 The Circle, P.O. Box 417 
Georgetown, DE 19947 
 
RE: Oyster Rock * Phase 3 “The Estuary at Oyster Rock” (Application #2020-15) 

Tax Map No. 235-16.00-45.01  
 
Dear Ms. DeVore: 
 

Attached for your review are Merestone’s responses to § 99-9 (c) of the Sussex County 
Subdivision Ordinance to be included in the public record. 

 

1) Integration of the proposed subdivision into existing terrain and surrounding 

landscape. 

The proposed development area is planned primarily within the limits of the parcel 

currently utilized for agricultural land uses and containing jurisdictional wetlands. 

Protection of the wetlands will result in minimal clearing of existing wooded areas. 

Landscape buffers have been proposed around the entire perimeter of the site to provide 

buffering to the adjacent land uses. Proposed site grading is anticipated to maintain 

overall drainage patterns to mimic existing hydrologic conditions. 

2) Minimal use of wetlands and floodplains. 
Federal 404 Wetlands and State Tidal Wetlands have been delineated onsite and are 

shown on the plan. Wetland buffers have been established and minimum buffers of 25 feet 

exist from any lots. Portions of the site lie within Special Flood Hazard Areas subject to 

inundation by the 1% annual flood. Development in these areas will be subject to the 

applicable provisions of Article XVIII Flood-Prone Districts of the Sussex County Code. 

3) Preservation of natural and historical features. 

A review of the National Register of Historic Places for Sussex County, Delaware 

indicates that there are no buildings or historical sites within the subject parcel listed (S-

960; Beers Atlas of 1868). Federal 404 and State Tidal Wetlands have been established 

onsite and will be protected from development activities in accordance with Federal and 

State requirements. 

 

 

 



Lauren DeVore, Planner III 
The Estuary at Oyster Rock (Application #2020-15) 
12 April 2021 
Page 2 

 

4) Preservation of open space and scenic views. 

The current version of the site plan contains approximately 9.8 of open space which 

includes lawns, forested buffers, landscape areas, wetlands and stormwater management 

practices. A community recreational open space area which will contain passive 

amenities for social and recreational activities has been provided.  Forested buffers will 

be maintained along the outer perimeter of the site and will provide for buffering of 

perimeter lots to adjacent properties and public roads. Open space/greenway areas will 

be provided and maintained by the Property Owners Association. 

5) Minimization of tree, vegetation and soil removal and grade changes. 

Tree and vegetation removal will be limited to those areas necessary to construct roads, 

utilities and stormwater management facilities. Individual lot clearing will be subject to 

site plan review by the POA. Since the lots will be served by onsite wastewater systems, 

grade changes will be minimum. 

6) Screening of objectionable features from neighboring properties and 

roadways. 

Forested buffers will be maintained along the outer perimeter of the site and will provide 

for buffering of perimeter lots to adjacent properties and public roads. Restrictions on 

clearing of the jurisdictional wetland areas will provide additional screening from 

adjacent properties. 

7) Provision for water supply. 

This site is adjacent to Tidewater Environmental Services, Inc. (TESI) water Certificate 

of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) franchise area. Potable water, including 

both domestic and fire flows, will be provided through an extension of existing Tidewater 

Utility, Inc., service lines from the Oyster Rock subdivision along Sandbar Court. 

8) Provision for sewage disposal. 

Sewage disposal will be provided by onsite wastewater disposal systems regulated by the 

DNREC. A Wastewater Feasibility Study, approved by DNREC, indicates that LPP and 

elevated sand mounds or alternative system technologies will be the predominant system 

types. 

9) Prevention of pollution of surface and groundwater. 

The developer will investigate the use of BMP’s as part of the overall stormwater design 

and implement the appropriate stormwater practices according to site conditions and 

maintenance considerations. All stormwater management facilities will be designed in 

accordance with the Delaware Sediment and Stormwater Management Regulations 

adopted in January 2014. Runoff reduction practices such as filter strips, biofiltration 

swales, and infiltration (recharge) practices will be implemented into the overall 

stormwater management strategy to comply with these regulations. 
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10) Minimization of erosion and sedimentation, minimization of changes in 

groundwater levels, minimization of increased rates of runoff, minimization of 

potential for flooding and design of drainage so that groundwater recharge is 

maximized. 

Runoff reduction practices such as filter strips, biofiltration swales, and infiltration 

(recharge) practices will be implemented into the overall stormwater management 

strategy to minimize stormwater runoff volume and peak discharge rates. An open-dich 

road section is being proposed to further enhance groundwater recharge. 

11) Provision for safe vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and to 

adjacent ways. 

Phase 3 of Oyster Rock is located at the distal end of the subdivision and therefore traffic 

congestion on the roads should be minimal. A 5’ paved asphalt sidewalk will be provided, 

at a minimum, on side of the roads to facilitate pedestrian movements. 

12) Effect on area property values. 

The development and Building construction will be subject to the Covenants and 

Restrictions for Oyster Rock subdivision, therefore no effect on property values is 

anticipated. 

13) Preservation and conservation of farmland. 

The subject parcel is located entirely within the Low-Density Area as shown in the Sussex 

County Zoning Map and Comprehensive Development Plan. Single family detached 

homes are permitted at two homes per acre on lots where onsite septic systems are used. 

The Oyster Rock, Phase 3 development proposes 21 single-family lots at a gross density 

of 0.73 dwelling units per acre. Currently access to this site is through the residential 

community of Oyster Rock. Allowing large farm equipment through residential streets 

would damage the streets that have been designed for residential vehicles and create 

safety concerns for the residents in the community. The appropriate land use for this 

property is the expansion of the low-density residential development. 

14) Effect on schools, public buildings, and community facilities. 
This parcel lies within the Cape Henlopen School District. It is anticipated that the 

expansion of Oyster Rock with an additional 21 single-family homes will have a negligible 

effect on schools and other public facilities. 

15) Effect on area roadways and public transportation. 

The Oyster Rock, Phase 3 development proposes 21 residential single-family building 

lots; at a gross density of 0.73 units per acre. We estimate the trip generation of the project 

at 206 vehicle trips per day and 25 vehicle trips per hour in the evening peak hour. This 

expansion should have a minimal impact on public roadways and transportation facilities. 

The Developer will coordinate any required entrance improvements with Del DOT. 
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16) Compatibility with other area land uses. 

The site is adjacent to residential land uses to the south and east. The Oyster Rock, Phase 

3 development, consisting of 21 single-family lots, is an extension (infill) of the existing 

Oyster Rock subdivision and would be considered an appropriate land use.  

17) Effect on area waterways. 

The site drains to Crooked Creek, a tributary of the Broadkill River. Stormwater 

management will be provided in accordance with the Delaware Sediment and Stormwater 

Regulations. Erosion and sediment control measures will be implemented during 

construction in accordance with DNREC requirements to minimize impacts to 

surrounding waterways and wetlands. Runoff from agricultural uses is often heavily 

loaded with sediment, nitrogen, and phosphorus. By developing the subject parcel, there 

should be a reduction in pollutant loads and an overall improvement in water quality by 

converting the existing agricultural land use into a residential community with stormwater 

facilities designed in accordance with current State of Delaware regulatory requirements. 

If you should have any questions, comments or wish to discuss in further detail, please 
contact me at your earliest convenience at 302-226-5880 (ext #103). 

Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
Roger A. Gross, P.E. 
Merestone Consultants, Inc. 
Encl. 

Cc: John Vincent, John Sergovic 
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“Plan Data Summary” 
 
 

Applicant: John David & Judy Vincent 
 6185 SW 56TH Street 
 Davie, FL 33314 
 Phone: 984-540-4632 
 
Parcel Identification No.: 235-16.00-45.01 

Present Zoning: AR-1 (Agricultural/Residential) 

Present Land Use: Agricultural Land Uses, Partially Wooded & Vacant 

Comprehensive Plan Reference: Low-Density Residential 

Proposed Zoning: AR-1 (Agricultural/Residential) 

Proposed Land Use: Residential; 21 Single-Family Dwelling Units  

Councilmanic District: No. 3; The Honorable Mr. Mark Schaeffer 

School District: Cape Henlopen  

Fire District: Lewes Fire Department – Station 82-2 

Sewage Disposal: Individual Onsite wastewater disposal Systems 

Water Supply: Tidewater Utilities, Inc. 

Parcel Area:   28.80 Acres (100.0%) 
 
 Area in Single Family Lots   15.97 Acres (55.4 %) 
 Area Dedicated to Private Streets     3.04 Acres (10.6%) 
 Area in Open Space/Stormwater Management   9.78 Acres (34.0%) 
  (Area in Regulated Wetlands)    2.70 Acres 
  (Area in Onsite Pond)     0.32 Acres  
  (Reserved Community Area)    0.52 Acres 
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